St Andrew, Tottington, Norfolk PD 157-1 1711-1795

Burial

2 Oct 1711
30ct1711

16 Oct 1711

4 Feb 1711/2
1 Mar 1711/2
4 Mar 1711/2
14 Apr 1712
1Sep 1712

25 Sep 1712

3 Apr1713
1Apr1713

6 Mar 1713/4
15 Apr 1714

3 May 1714
5Jul 1714

25 Aug 1714

2 Nov 1714

2 Nov 1714
12 Dec 1714
24 Mar 1714/5
28 May 1715
1Sep 1715

19 Sep 1715
24 Dec 1715
17 Jun 1716

2 Sep 1716
9Sep 1716

30 Oct 1716

4 Dec 1716

13 Feb 1716/7
15 Jul 1717
10 Feb 1717/8
21 Feb 1717/8
3 Apr 1718

11 Sep 1718
23 Sep 1718
22 Oct 1718
22 Mar 1718/9
30 Mar 1719
14 Jun 1719

8 Nov 1719
22 Dec 1719

7 Feb 1719/20
8 Feb 1719/20
8 Mar 1719/20
2 Jun 1720

24 Jul 1720
27 Jul 1720

7 Aug 1720

11 Aug 1720
29 Sep 1720
30 Sep 1720

6 Nov 1720

Name

Robertus
Johannes
Isaac
Maria
Henricus
Maria
Thomas
Elizabeth
Josephus
Thomas
Gulielmus
Sarah
Elizabetha
Johannes
Johannes
Maria
Anna
Anna
Thomas
Laurentius
Elizabeth
Maria
Maria
Margaretta
Sara
Anna
Andreas
Margaretta
Anna
Debora
Dorothea
Elizabeth
Samuel
Edmund
Mary
Robert
Diana
Margaret
Martha
Robertus
Anna
Prudentia
Thomas
Gulielmus
Helena
Susanna
Gulielmus
Anna
Franciscus
Maria
Gulielmus
Petrus
Katharina

Surname

HOPKIN
BARHAM
WAER
FULLER
SPURGION
FREEMAN
_ACK
HOPKIN
*DMAN
DAYNES
SCULPHER
ABELL
SLACK
FULLER
DAWES
WEBSTER
CARTER
CARTER
BYUM
DUNHAM
WOOLWARD
SCOTT
DUNHAM
RUDLAND
HOLYDA
GREEN
WEBSTER
RUDLAND
BIUM
AVIS
HOLIDA
CAMBRIDGE
RUDLAND
BARROME
BRANCH
WEETON
DUNHAM
OLLET
OLLET
SCOTT
DUNHAM
DUNHAM
FISHER
SCOTT
NOBS
RICHES
SCULPHER
SCULPHER
BYUM
BYUM
DUNHAM
BARTON
COOPER

Relationship Relation 1

daughter

daughter

Elizabeth

Anna

Relation 2 Relation’s surname Age

WEBSTER

CARTER

Abode

Ovington

Notes

widow
widow

widow

widow

illegitimate

Image

12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13



21 Feb 1720/1
21 Feb 1720/1
10 Dec 1721
15 Apr 1722
15 Jul 1722

3 Oct 1722

21 Nov 1722
19 Mar 1722/3
5 Apr 1723
30 May 1723
1Jul 1723
1Sep 1723
27 Sep 1723
30Sep 1723
15 Oct 1723
24 Oct 1723
29 Oct 1723
11 Nov 1723
7 Oct 1724

20 Oct 1725
22 Nov 1725
15 Jan 1725/6
6 Feb 1725/6
6 Feb 1725/6
3 Apr1726

3 Aug 1726
30 Sep 1726
29 Mar 1727
20 Aug 1727
17 Oct 1727
19 Oct 1727
16 Nov 1727
16 Nov 1727
5 Dec 1727

5 Dec 1727
17 Dec 1727
10 Feb 1727/8
17 Mar 1727/8
8 Apr 1728

19 May 1729
19 May 1729
2 May 1729
27 May 1729
* Jul 1729

* Jul 1729
9Jul 1729

9 Nov 1729

17 Jan 1729/30
2 Mar 1729/30
20 Apr 1730
29 Jul 1730

5 Aug 1730
10 Apr 1731
10 Apr 1731
5 Mar 1731/2
27 Mar 1733
27 May 1733

Johannes
Frances
Robertus
Jana
Johannes
Richardus
Thomas
Thomas
Franciscus
Robertus
Elizabeth
John
Maria
Maria
Benjamin
Margareta
Ann
Mary
Anna
Samuel
Elizabetha
Maria
Johannes
Gulielmus
Johannes
Johannes
Juditha
Edmundus
Gulielmus
Samuel
Martha
John
Maria
Gulielmus
Bridget
Elizabetha
Chistophorus
Johannes
Elizabetha
Johannes
Johannes
Barbara
Jacobus
Johannes
Maria
Thomas
Margareta
Joanna
Thomas
Jana
Elizabetha
Stephanus
Robertus
Gulielmus
Johannes
Edmund
Mary

PLATFOOT
TILSON
TROWER
HOLYDA
ELLEN
FISHER
RICHES
DENTON
NEWTON
KNOPWOOD
POOLEY
COOPER
ELLEN
LYARS
DENTON
RUDLAND
RICHES
RUDLAND
SALMON
HOLYDA
HOLYDA
PERRY
LIVEWORK
LIVEWORK
THOMPSON
DENTON
DENTON
BYUM
WEETON
WHALEBELLY
OLLET
SUTTON
POTTER
HOLYDA
LIVEWORK
BARROME
NURSE
FITT
MIDLETON
SHIN
SEAMANS
SPOONER
LIVEWORK
BARBER
SCOTT
FITT
KNOPWOOD
DUNHAM
DENT
ATKINS
BALLS
BALLS
BATCH
BATCH
MIDDLETON
HOLYDA
AVIS

Stirston

13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
13
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14



25 May 1734
22 Dec 1734
20 Aug 1735
26 Jan 1735/6
27 Jan 1735/6
12 Feb 1735/6
15 Mar 1735/6
10 Jun 1736

6 Dec 1736

11 Nov 1737
17 Dec 1737
25Jan 1737/8
27 Jan 1737/8
19 May 1738
28 Feb 1738/9
22 Mar 1738/9
25 Mar 1739
11 Jun 1739
11 Nov 1739
19 Dec 1739
21 Jan 1739/40
7 May 1740

9 Jun 1740

10 Oct 1740
21 Oct 1740
22 Mar 1740/1
21 May 1741
3 Dec 1741

26 Jan 1741/2
13 Aug 1742
17 Aug 1742
16 Nov 1742
27 Nov 1742
12 Jun 1743
25 Jul 1743

15 Aug 1745
26 Feb 1745/6
8 Jun 1746

28 Jul 1746
13 Oct 1746
26 Oct 1746

4 May 1747

7 Feb 1747/8
18 Jan 1748/9
18 Jan 1748/9
8 Apr 1750

27 May 1750
29 May 1750
10 Jul 1750
13 Oct 1751

7 Feb 1752

18 Mar 1752
11 Feb 1753
25 Feb 1753

5 Apr 1753

29 Jul 1753

11 Oct 1753

Richard
Chrisopher
Elizabeth
Thomas
Lovel
Edmund
Mary
Susan
Susanna
James
George
Elizabeth
John
Easter
Elizabeth
Mary
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Robert
Elizabeth
William
Mary
Martha
Elizabeth
Philip
Ann
Philip
Amy
Thomas
Robert
Ann
Henry
Elizabeth
Sarah
Susanna
Elizabeth
Margaret
Thomas
Isabella
Eleanor
Peter
John
Barbara
Christian
Sarah
Barbara
John
Rachel
William
John
William
Martha
Mary
Robert
Mary Anne
Sarah
Mary

ASHMORE
SANKEY
SCOTT
LEARNER
WADE
BALLS
BEETON
DAVIS
PERRY
SIMMONS
BUCKLE
TUFFIELD
TUFFIELD
*VEY
SANKEY
BERRY
LEARNER
WADE
BERRY
ASHMORE
ATKINS
DENT
HOLYDA
SPURGING
LEARNER
LEARNER
LEARNER
BUCKLE
SCOTT
AVIS
SANKEY
FITT

FITT
PORTER
OBBENS
CODLING
SCOTT
RICHES
WENN
CARTER
FITT
MIDDLETON
AVIS
WENN
GOLDSMITH
BATTLEY
MORLEY
PETNEY
GARNER
WADE
BALLS
TEBBLE
BAREFOOT
SKINNER
BAILEY
SKINNER
SIMMONS

mother

daughter
wife

son

wife

wife

Henry

Frances
Jonathan
William
Benjamin
William

Sarah

FITT

TEBBLE
BAREFOOT
SKINNER
BAILEY
SKINNER

infant

Stirston

Weeton

Thompspn

widow

base born

widow formerly of this parish

14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15



23 Nov 1753
23 Sep 1754
17 Aug 1755
9 Oct 1755
21 Nov 1755
25 Mar 1756
20 Aug 1756
15 Mar 1757
5Jun 1757
30 Aug 1757
2 Dec 1757
16 Apr 1758
30 Apr 1758
25 Jun 1758
22 Aug 1758
24 Jun 1760
23 Apr 1761
21 Aug 1761
11 Sep 1761
21 Mar 1762
5Jul 1762
22 Oct 1762
14 Nov 1762
9Jan 1763
16 May 1763
3Sep 1763
29 Sep 1763
21 Oct 1763
4 Feb 1764
17 Aug 1764
13 Dec 1764
3 Feb 1765
28 Feb 1765
8 Mar 1765
27 Mar 1765
25 Apr 1765
17 May 1765
28 Oct 1765
10 Dec 1765
4 Jan 1766
7 Jan 1766
21 Mar 1766
8 Apr 1766
29 Jul 1766
9 Oct 1766
3 Dec 1766
13 Dec 1766
30 Dec 1766
20 May 1767
18 Jun 1767
25 Nov 1767
23 Feb 1768
20 May 1768
5Jun 1768
2 Jul 1768

9 Sep 1768
21 Nov 1768

William
John
William
Alice
Anne
Matthew
George
Catharine
John
Esther
Richard
Jonathan
John
Joseph
Mary
John

?
Frances
Henry
Elizabeth
Elizabeth
Sarah
Barbara
Elizabeth
Edmund
Elizabeth
William
William
Robert
Henry
George
Thomas
Sarah
Jane
John
Jonathan
Mary
Thomas
Samuel
Edmund
Anne
Sarah
Frances
Alice
Ellen
Elizabeth
Henry
Mary
Alice
Elizabeth
John
Jonathan
Elizabeth
Joseph
Mary
Catherine
Richard

ELLIS
CURBY
SKINNER
SALMON
LEVERIDGE
MIDDLETON
BLACKMAN
MORLEY
CARTER
GALLANT
GOSS
BAREFOOT
YELL
DUFFIELD
ELLIS
KNOPWOOD
DOVER
ANDREWS
BUTLER
BALLS
SPOONER
VINSE
RUDLAND
SALMON
EASTGATE
RICHES
MACUM
BALLS
MILES
SPOONER
SALMON
BURROUGHS
RULE

LAKE
BIRCH
EASTGATE
BAREFOOT
ELLIS
COBBLE
BUSKELL
BUSKELL
GRAY
COBBLE
ASHMORE
LIST
WEAST
BATLEY
MAYLING
LEGGETT
LAKE
MAYLING
EASTGATE
BELO
STEARN
GOSS
GRAY
ROUTE

son

wife
wife

son

daughter

wife

wife
wife

wife
wife
wife
wife
son

son
wife
daughter

son
daughter

son
daughter
wife

daughter
wife

wife
wife
wife

son
daughter

daughter
daughter

William

George
John

George

Thomas

Thomas

James
William

Henry
William
Henry
George
Jonathan

Thomas
John
William

Jonathan
Susannah

Edmund
Edmund
William

Alice
Robert

John
Robert
William

Jonathan
Duffield

John
William

Ellen

Sarah

Sarah

Hannah

Elizabeth

Elizabeth

Hannah

Sarah
Sarah

Hannah
Jane

Mary

CURBY

SALMON
LEVERIDGE

BLACKMAN

GALLANT

ELLIS

DOVER
ANDREWS

SPOONER
VINSE
RUDLAND
SALMON
EASTGATE

BURROUGHS
RULE
LAKE

EASTGATE
BAREFOOT

BUSKELL
BUSKELL
GRAY

LIST
WEAST

MAYLING
LEGGETT
LAKE

EASTGATE
BILLOW

GOSS
GRAY

an extraparochial

Mrs; Mr

Mrs; Mr
widow

widow

Belo or Billow

a Stranger

15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
17
17
17
17
17



28 Nov 1768
5 Mar 1769
27 May 1769
6 Aug 1769
7 Dec 1769
20 Dec 1769
17 Feb 1770
3 Apr 1770
7 Apr 1770
18 Apr 1770
25 Apr 1770
18 Jul 1770
31Jul 1770
4 Dec 1770
3 Feb 1771

3 Feb 1771
14 Mar 1771
16 Apr 1771
3Jul1771
19 Oct 1771
17 Mar 1772
14 Apr 1772
30 Aug 1772
9 Dec 1772
15 May 1773
17 May 1774
7 Oct 1774
19 Apr 1775
25 Apr 1775
29 May 1775
29 Jul 1775
8 Oct 1775
17 Dec 1775
15 Apr 1776
15 May 1776
9 0ct 1776
31 May 1777
8 Sep 1777
5 Feb 1778
20 Aug 1778
18 Dec 1778
9 Mar 1779
18 Jan 1779
6 Apr 1779
10 May 1779
10 May 1779
18 Jul 1779
11 May 1780
15 Jun 1780
21 Sep 1780
4 Jan 1781
16 Oct 1781
19 Oct 1781
23 Oct 1781
2 Feb 1782
8 Jun 1782
11 Jun 1782

Elizabeth
Anne
William
Robert
Sarah
Daniel
Elizabeth
Robert
Thomas
Jane
Mary
John
Mary
William
Henry
Henry
Elizabeth
William
Jane
Sarah
James
Henry
George
Mary
James
Henry
Robert
William
William
John
Robert
George
Alice
Susanna
Henry
Jane
Philip
Robert
Joseph
?
Robert
Elizabeth
Ann
Mary

?
Richard
Jonas
John
William
Robert
Elizabeth
Thomas
William
Elizabeth
William
William
William

HASTINGS
GOSS
DYER
CADGE
DYER
SPRINGAL
ALMON
FISHPOOL
DUFFIELD
BUTLER
EASTGATE
CORNISH
RULE
SEAR
FISHPOOL
GOSS
TROWER
BARTLETT
BIRCH
DYER
BAREFOOT
RUDLAND
BLACKMAN
EASTGATE
BARTLETT
WOMACK
LUSHER
BARTON
FARRER
BARTON
GODDARD
CORNISH
GRAY
BALLS
HERRING
BEALES
LAWES
RUDD
HERRING
CLOUGH
WEAST
HERRING
BETON
HERRING
MACUM
SEAR
RANDS
STIMPSON
ADAMS
BUCKLE
FROST
CADGE
STIMPSON
ADAMS
ANDREWS
KIRBY
DISDALE

daughter

son
son
daughter
son

daughter
son
daughter
son

son
wife
son

wife

son
daughter
son

son
son

son
wife

son
wife

son
son

daughter
mother
wife

son
son
son
son
son
wife

son
wife

Margarett

William
Thomas
William
Benjamin

Jonathan
George
John
Richard

John
John
John

William

George
Jonathan
John

Henry
Henry

George
William

John
James

William
John

John
Mary
John

Richard
William
John
William
John

?

John
William

Sarah
Sarah
Sarah
Susan

Hannah
Anne
Susanna
Sarah
Mary

Sarah

Mary
Hannah
Sarah
Mary Anne

Mary Anne

Anne

Mary

Susanna
Mary

Mary

Sarah
Ann
Hannah
Elizabeth
Lydia

Hannah

HASTINGS

DYER
CADGE
DYER
SPRINGAL

EASTGATE
CORNISH
RULE
SEAR

GOSS
TROWER
BARTLETT

DYER

BLACKMAN
EASTGATE
BARTLETT

BARTON

BARTON

CORNISH
GRAY

HERRING
BEALES

RUDD
HERRING

HERRING
HERRING
HERRING

SEAR
RANDS
STIMPSON
ADAMS
BUCKLE
FROST

STIMPSON
ADAMS

widow
Brecles
Mrs
Thompson
widow
Watton
Sturston
Reverend Mr Clough late vicar died Aug 20; buried in Saham Toney church yard
82
mother to the undernamed Mary Herring
widow
Sturston

17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18
18
18
18
18

18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18



17 Sep 1782
13 Mar 1783
16 Jul 1783
19 Nov 1783
5 Dec 1783
21 Dec 1783
6 Mar 1784
7 Mar 1784
18 Apr 1784
27 Apr 1784
29 May 1784
31 May 1784
6Jun 1784
18 Jul 1784
10Sep 1784
20 Oct 1784
26 Oct 1784
25 Sep 1785
23 Oct 1785
27 Jan 1786
16 Mar 1786
23 May 1786
24 Jun 1786
26 Jun 1786
26 Jun 1786
25 Jul 1786
2 Aug 1786
28 Jan 1787
26 Mar 1787
20Jun 1787
21 Nov 1788
5 Apr 1789
8 Apr 1789
24 Jan 1790
2 Feb 1791
22 Mar 1791
10 Apr 1791
24 Apr 1791
1Jul1791

9 Sep 1791
26 Sep 1791
4 0ct 1791
16 Mar 1792
21 Jun 1792
2 Aug 1792
5 Aug 1792
18 Jan 1793
14 Ju 11793
11 Aug 1793
15 Aug 1793
22 Aug 1793
22 Aug 1793
25 Aug 1793
28 Aug 1793
28 Aug 1793
16 Dec 1793
18 May 1794

Mary
Ann
Mary
William
William
William
William
Mary
James
Mary
Ann
William
Jeremiah
Sarah
Elizabeth
William
Nathaniel
Mary
Elizabeth
William
Gawdy
John
Thomas
Susanna
Robert
Thomas
George
William
Elizabeth
John
Philip
Mary
William
Ann
Susanna
Samuel
Mary
Ellen
Robert
Edmund
Elizabeth
Anne
William
Elizabeth
John
Robert
Jonathan
William
Elizabeth
Sarah
James
Sarah
Elizabeth
John
James
Elizabeth
Jonathan

KINGSBY
STERNE
HERRING
STIMPSON
HOLMES
LOCKHART
RUDD
DUFFIELD
RUDD
BURROUGHS
SUMMERS
ROWNING
FROST
ALGATE
FROST
FROST
SMITH
STIMPSON
CHESNUT
CHESNUT
QUANTRELL
RULE
LEVITT
SUMMERS
SUMMERS
CHILVERS
MACKROW
ROWNING
CROOKE
TOWLER
KEYMER
SHIP
BARHAM
WATSON
RUDD
YOUNG
FARRER
TOWLER
LEGGATE
GRAY
STIMPSON
MACKROW
FROST
HOLMES
MACKROW
SEAMAN
WEAST
WARBY
COCKS
BLACKMAN
WATSON
GRAY
MACKROW
KNIGHTS
OLDFIELD
LEGGATE
EASTGATE

wife
son
son
son

son
daughter
wife

wife
daughter
son

daughter
wife
son

son

wife
son
son
son
son

son

daughter

daughter
son
widow
daughter

son
daughter
wife

wife
son

daughter
wife

son
daughter
wife

son
wife

John
John
William
Jane

William
Thomas
Martin

William
Edmund
William

John
Isaac
Isaac

John

Martin
Martin
Samuel
Thomas
William

James

Robert

William
Samuel
William
James

William
John
John

William
John

William
George

William
William
Thomas

Frances
John

Hannah
Sarah

Susanna
Elizabeth

Mary
Mary Ann

Hannah
Elizabeth
Susanna
Susanna
Sarah
Elizabeth
Mary

Mary

Jane

Susanna

Mary

Alice
Hannah

Ann

Elizabeth

Mary
Alice

HERRING
STIMPSON
HOLMES
FISHPOLE

RUDD
BURROUGHS
SUMMERS

ALGATE
FROST
FROST

STIMPSON
CHESNUT
CHESNUT

RULE

SUMMERS
SUMMERS
CHILVERS
MACKROW
ROWNING

TOWLER

SHIP

RUDD
YOUNG
FARRER
TOWLER

GRAY
STIMPSON
MACKROW

HOLMES
MACKROW

COCKS
BLACKMAN
WATSON
GRAY
MACKROW

OLDFIELD
LEGGATE

infant
8

96
infant
infant
41

80

75

77

76

Weasenham

Sturston

widow

mother late Hannah Watson spinster

mother late Sarah Melton spinster

son of Jane Lockhart widow late Jane Fishpole spinster
Labourer

Mrs; widow

late Elizabeth Makum spinster

late Ann Makum spinster

Labourer; buried by the parish
Labourer; buried by the parish

late Sarah Disdale spinster

late Mary Sheppard spinster

late Mary Ann Stocking spinster
Labourer

mother late Watson spinster

late Elizabeth Andrews spinster
mother late Elizabeth Andrews spinster
batchelor; buried by the parish

mother late Barfoot spinster

batchelor

late Susan Rudd widow

mother late Susan Rudd widow

mother late Sarah Greenwood spinster
mother late Elizth Angier spinster
mother late Mary Oakley spinster
widow

mother late Mary Caney spinster
married man

mother late Jane Crooke spinster
married man; buried by the parish
widow

buried by the parish

a lad and a stranger was accidently drowned
widow of William Farrer late of this parish
mother late Mary Caney spinster
widower

mother late Alice List spinster

mother late Hannah Watson spinster
late Ann Burrows spinster

married man

late Elizabeth Carlow spinster

mother late Ann Burroughs spinster
married man

widower and aged

married man

mother late Elizabeth Mackrow spinster

mother late Mary Pleasance spinster
mother late Alice List spinster

a married man

widow late Frances Pooley spinster; a pauper
late Elizabeth Taylor widow

Parish Clerk; an aged person; pauper

18
18
18
18
18
18
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
19
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
21
22
22
22
22
22



14 Jun 1794
3 0ct 1794

7 Jan 1795
20 May 1795
11 Jun 1795
24 Jun 1795
6 Jul 1795

6 Oct 1795

6 Oct 1795

Thomas

?

Thomas
Thomas
Sarah
Hannah
Jeremiah
Ann
Margarett

FISHPOLE
ATMORE
MACKROW
BURROWS
ASHBY
FLUTER
WIFFIN
REEVES
THORNTON

widow

daughter

son

Revans

Mary

William

Ann

44 Epsom
ATMORE 77
Sturston
Sturston
ASHBY
83
WIFFIN

married man

widow; pauper

widower

married man; accidently drowned

widow

mother late Ann Gibson spinster
widow; aged above 80

widow; aged above 81

22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22
22



